
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 8th October, 2015 
commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Places Scrutiny Panel on
25th June 2015 (previously circulated)

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Question may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No. 219 and No. 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No. 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision which relates to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this 
Agenda.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask any 
questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this Agenda.

PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS 

7) QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16 
To receive Report No. 153/2015 from the Director for Resources.

(Previously circulated under separate cover)

8) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER 1 2015/16 
To receive Report No. 150/2015 from the Chief Executive.

(Previously circulated under separate cover)

9) STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
To receive Report No. 185/2015 from the Chief Executive.
(Pages 5 - 12)

10) RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN REVIEW ISSUES AND OPTIONS 
CONSULTATION 
To receive Report No. 182/2015 from the Director for Places (Development 
and Economy).



(Pages 13 - 78)

11) SPORT AND RECREATION FACILITIES STRATEGY 
To receive Report No. 183/2015 from the Director for Places (Development 
and Economy)
(Pages 79 - 398)

12) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2015/16 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.

Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

13) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

14) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL:

Mr J Lammie (Chairman)

Mr S Asplin Mr E Baines
Mr O Bird Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross Mr J Dale
Mr O Hemsley Mr A Mann
Mr M Oxley

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





Report No: 185/2015 

PUBLIC REPORT 

PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL 
8 October 2015 

STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 
Report of the Chief Executive  

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr R B Begy , Leader and Portfolio Holder for Culture 

Contact Officer(s): Helen Briggs, Chief Executive  01572 758201 
hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Panel: 

1. Notes the details of Report No. 164/2015 and Appendix A to the report; and 

2. Recommends to Cabinet any changes to the Strategic Aims and Objectives for 2016-
2020. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 This report provides the Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to be consulted on the 
council’s Strategic Aims and Objectives and to feed back to Cabinet any 
comments as part of the consultation process. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Cabinet, at its meeting on 15 September 2015, received and considered a report 
from the Chief Executive recommending that no change is made to the Council’s 
current Vision Statement agreed in 2012.  The report further outlined the process 
to achieve a refresh of the Strategic Aims and Objectives which included 
consulting with each Scrutiny Panel during October and November 2015. 

2.2 The current Vision Statement is not proposed to change. It is still considered to be 
‘fit for purpose’ and reflect the overriding aspirations of the Council and the 
County. The current vision statement is “Rutland is a great place to live, learn, 
work, play and visit.” 



2.3 As part of the consultation, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to review the Strategic 
Aims and Objectives which (along with the Vision Statement) will set a clear 
statement of the stra
[...]
adequate provision, which 
is accessible and practical 

Health 

Encouraging people to stay healthy 

Supporting accessible, local 
healthcare 

Wellbeing 

Supporting our growing older 
population  

Supporting those within our 
community with complex needs 

Providing support to those at risk of 
being homeless 

Housing and facilities for those with 
specific needs  

Responding to changes in the 
benefits system 

Families 

Supporting families with problems  

Learning & Schools 

Ensuring adequate school places 

Support Local Authority funded schools 

Learning linked to employment  

Raise the profile, availability and take  
up of vocational training and 
apprenticeships 

This Council takes seriously its place shaping role for our County. However we understand that our ability to influence some areas covered by our strategic aims and 
and objectives may be limited.  In many areas the Council will act as a catalyst and enabler rather than being responsible for direct delivery. 

The aims and objectives above have been designed in consultation with our partners recognising the significant contribution they make to many of the desired 
outcomes. The Council does not operate in isolation and the progress in all areas will require strong and effective partnership working. 



 



Report No: 182/2015 
PUBLIC REPORT 

PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL 

8 October 2015 

RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 
ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION 

 
Report of the Director for Places (Development and Economy) 

Strategic Aim: Creating an active and enriched community 
Creating a sustained environment 

Building our infrastructure 

Exempt Information No  

Cabinet Member(s) Responsible: Councillor Terry King, Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development and Economy) and Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Paul Phillipson, Director for Places 

 

Tel: 01572 758321 
pphillipson@rutland.gov.uk 

 David Troy, Planning Policy and 
Housing Manager 

Tel: 01572 758278 

dtroy@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Panel: 

1. Considers the Rutland Local Plan Review Issues and Options consultation document 
set out in Appendix A to this report and any comments be reported to Cabinet, as 
appropriate 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the Rutland Local Plan Review Issues and Options document prior to 

going out to consultation with local community and key stakeholders.    
 
 
2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

 
2.1 The publication of an “Issues and Options” document is the first public consultation 

stage in preparing a review of the existing Rutland Local Plan.  The existing Local 
Plan for the period up to 2026 will be reviewed and extended to cover the next 10 year 
period up to 2036. The review is required in order to comply with national planning 
guidance and to meet the future needs for additional new housing, employment and 
other development over the extended period.   
 



2.2 It is proposed that the following current Development Plan Documents (DPDs) that 
make up the existing Local Plan will be reviewed and will be replaced by a single 
Local Plan: 

 

 Minerals Core Strategy and Development Control Policies DPD  
 (October 2010) 

 Core Strategy DPD (July 2011)  

 Site Allocations and Policies DPD (October 2014) 
 

2.3 The consultation document set out in Appendix A to this report sets out the reasons 
for the review and the key issues and options to be considered in order to support the 
development growth planned as part of the Local Plan Review (LPR) for the period up 
to 2036.  
 

2.4 The document covers a range of issues primarily focused on the overall housing 
numbers (about 1,600 additional dwellings up to 2036) and the proposed distribution 
of development between Oakham, Uppingham and the villages. The document seeks 
views on how the new housing and other developments should be distributed between 
the towns and villages. The table below illustrates the housing distribution
[...]

landscape of Rutland, including green infrastructure and special protection for 
Rutland Water, and ensure that local distinctiveness is protected. 

F)  To secure sound work practices which prevent or reduce as far as possible, 
impacts on Rutland’s communities arising from the extraction, processing, 
management or transportation of minerals. 

G)  To reduce the impact of mineral development on the environment by 
sustainable design and construction, encouraging the prudent use of 
resources, including the use, where practicable, of alternatives to primary 
aggregates, and addressing the implications of flood risk and climate change  

H)  To protect and seek to enhance the overall quality of the environment once 
extraction has ceased, through high standards of restoration and appropriate 
after-use. 

I)  To promote the sustainable transport of minerals and reduce the adverse 
effects of road-borne transport. 

J)  To complement and support the Sustainable Communities Strategy and the 
Core Strategy for Rutland, in particular the vision that by 2026 Rutland will 
have become a more sustainable and healthier place to live, work and visit, 
and the attractiveness of Rutland’s countryside would have been enhanced 
through reducing the impact of development on the environment, and 
protecting and enhancing Rutland’s environmental assets.



Appendix 4 
 

Potential New  Settlement – Ashwell Road, Oakham 
 

60 

 

 



 

 

 
REPORT NO: 183/2015 

 
 

PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
8th October 2015 

 

SPORT AND RECREATION FACILITIES STRATEGY 

 
Report of the Director for Places (Development & Economy) 

 

Strategic Aim: Creating an active and enriched community 

Building our infrastructure 

Meeting the health & wellbeing needs of the community 

Creating a brighter future for all 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Councillor Terry King, Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development & Economy) and Resources 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Paul Phillipson, Director for Places 
(Development & Economy) 

 

Tel: 01572 758321 
pphillipson@rutland.gov.uk 

 Robert Clayton, Head of Culture & 
Registration 

Tel: 01572 758435 

rclayton@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Panel: 

1. Notes the Draft Sport and Recreation Facilities Strategy (Appendix A) 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1. To present to the Panel the Draft Sport and Recreation Facilities Strategy, 

which outlines the present quantity and quality of sport and recreation facilities 
in the County; to seek feedback from Scrutiny of any aspects which have been 
omitted or need updating; and note the highest priority areas for future 
investment, using a variety of funding sources. 

 
 

2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 
 
2.1. In order to understand the needs of the County’s active and growing 

community, work has been undertaken to identify the sports and recreation 



 

 

facilities that exist in Rutland, and to assess their quality.  The report attached 
as Appendix A is a detailed presentation of the research.  Ahead of 
consideration by Cabinet and Council, feedback would be welcomed from the 
Places Scrutiny Panel on the content of the Strategy, in order that any changes 
required can be identified, particularly identification of facilities that should be 
protected or enhanced in individual parishes. 
 

2.2. The Strategy does not cover informal play facilities, open space, allotments and 
similar provision.  A separate piece of work is being undertaken to address 
these requirements, and will be presented in due course.  This Strategy is 
chiefly concerned with formal / organised sports and recreation opportunities. 

 
3. PRIORITISATION 

 
3.1. Providing sufficient and appropriate sports facilities for the growing population 

is a key part of sustaining an active and enriched community.  The Strategy 
provides detailed information about the current levels of facility provision.  
Rutl
[...]
and 79 

Figure 22: Swimming pool locations 80 

Figure 23: Swimming timetable for Catmose 81 



 

Nortoft Partnerships Ltd Rutland County Council Page 9 of 312 
Sport and Recreation Facility Strategy 

Figure 24: Uppingham pool timetable 82 

Figure 25: Home locations of Catmose Sports of adult members using the pool 85 

Figure 26: Home locations of Catmose Sports of junior members using the pool 86 

Figure 27: Facilities Planning Model key parameters pools 89 

Figure 28: Swimming pools – unmet demand 91 

Figure 29: Relative Share of swimming pool space 92 

Figure 30: Nortoft Calculator – swimming pool space 95 

Figure 31: Sports Facility Calculator for swimming pool space 96 

Figure 32: Potential pool locations - 1.6 km catchment of the two sites 104 

Figure 33: Health and fitness - current provision 111 

Figure 34: Health and fitness – fitness stations 112 

Figure 35: Adult membership use of Catmose fitness 2014 114 

Figure 36: Junior membership use of Catmose fitness 2014 115 

Figure 37: Nortoft Calculator – health and fitness - stations 118 

Figure 38: Nortoft Calculator – health and fitness – studios 119 

Figure 39: Athletics participation details 125 

Figure 40: Athletics tracks locations with 30 minute catchment 127 

Figure 41: Nortoft Calculator results – athletics tracks 131 

Figure 42: Indoor Bowls 137 

Figure 43: Nortoft Calculator – indoor bowls 140 

Figure 44: Sports Facility Calculator for indoor bowls 141 

Figure 45: Indoor Tennis locations 146 

Figure 46: Nortoft Calculator indoor tennis 149 

Figure 47: Squash court locations 153 

Figure 48: Nortoft Calculator - squash 156 

Figure 49: MUGA types 166 



 

Nortoft Partnerships Ltd Rutland County Council Page 10 of 312 
Sport and Recreation Facility Strategy 

Figure 50: Golf facilities in Rutland 170 

Figure 51: Golf in and around Rutland 171 

Figure 52: Village/Community Halls 181 

Figure 53: Community and village halls survey 2014 key findings 182 

Figure 54: AGP surf
[...]
mmary of the findings are 
provided in Figure 53 below.  As yet the identified improvements for each hall have 
not been costed.   

 
4.31 The survey showed that all of the facilities are accessible every day of the week, 

with the exceptions of the Cottesmore Scout/Guide Hut which has limited general 
community use, and Lyndon Village Hall which has major problems and safety 
considerations limit the use.   

 
  



 

Nortoft Partnerships Ltd Rutland County Council Page 181 of 312 
Sport and Recreation Facility Strategy 

Figure 52: Village/Community Halls 
 

  



 

Nortoft Partnerships Ltd Rutland County Council Page 182 of 312 
Sport and Recreation Facility Strategy 

Figure 53: Community and village halls survey 2014 key findings 
 
 

Name Ownership 
Plans for year 

ahead? Car parking Overall impression and comments 

Provides for, or has facility 
or sport markings 

In
d

o
o

r 
B

o
w

ls
 

B
ad

m
in

to
n

 C
o

u
rt

s 

Ta
b

le
 T

e
n

n
is

 

Ex
e

rc
is

e
 S

tu
d

io
 

M
ar

ti
al

 A
rt

s 
 

D
an

ce
 S

tu
d

io
 

ASHWELL VILLAGE 
HALL  

Ashwell Parish 
Council 

Unknown poor 
Sound but may benefit from 
modernisation 

            

BARROWDEN VILLAGE 
HALL  

Registered Charity Unknown average 
Recently refurbished with awards for all 
grant 

            

BELTON-IN-RUTLAND 
VILLAGE HALL  

Registered Charity 
Fitting new 
windows 

average Recent refurbishments             

BRAUNSTON & 
BROOKE VILLAGE HALL  

Registered Charity Unknown very poor 
A very open, freshly decorated facility that 
serves the needs and demands of the 
village. 

            

CALDECOTT VILLAGE 
HALL  

Parish Council/ 
Charity Trustees 

Unknown average Well used local facility 
 
 

  
 
 

      

COTTESMORE VILLAGE 
HALL & COMMUNITY 
CENTRE  

Parish Council/ 
Charity Trustees 

Extend and 
improve car park 

good 
Offers space for a good range of activities. 
Needs modernising and investment in 
internal décor. 

 
 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

  
[...]

Cricket square/table The fine turf area which is specially mown and 
managed to give a high quality set of strips (often 
6, 9 or 12 strips) 

Cricket strip Single strip of natural turf or artificial turf on which 
the wickets are placed at either end for a single 
match 

Cricket wicket The collective name for the 3 stumps and the bails 
placed at each end of the strip 

CUA Community Use Agreement 

FA Football Association  

FIFA Federation Internationale de Football Association 

FPM Facilities Planning Model 

IMD Index of Multiple Deprivation 

IPPS Interim Planning Policy Statement  

LTA Lawn Tennis Association 

MUGA Multi Use Games Area 

NGB National Governing Body of Sport 

ONS Office for National Statistics  

OS Ordnance Survey  

RFC Rugby Football Club 

RFU Rugby Football Union 

SFC Sports Facilities Calculator  

SLL Stevenage Leisure Limited 

SPD Supplementary Planning Document 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Nortoft Partnerships Limited 
2 Green Lodge Barn, Nobottle, Northampton NN7 4HD 

Tel: 01604 586526 Fax: 01604 587719    
Email: info@nortoft.co.uk  Web: www.nortoft.co.uk 

 

mailto:info@nortoft.co.uk

	Agenda
	9 STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES
	1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	1.1 This report provides the Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to be consulted on the council’s Strategic Aims and Objectives and to feed back to Cabinet any comments as part of the consultation process.

	2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS
	2.1 Cabinet, at its meeting on 15 September 2015, received and considered a report from the Chief Executive recommending that no change is made to the Council’s current Vision Statement agreed in 2012.  The report further outlined the process to achie...
	2.2 The current Vision Statement is not proposed to change. It is still considered to be ‘fit for purpose’ and reflect the overriding aspirations of the Council and the
	County. The current vision statement is “Rutland is a great place to live, learn, work, play and visit.”
	2.3 As part of the consultation, the Scrutiny Panel is asked to review the Strategic Aims and Objectives which (along with the Vision Statement) will set a clear statement of the strategic direction for the Council, support decision making and guide r...
	2.4 The current Strategic Aims and Objectives document is attached as Appendix A to Report No. 164/2015 and the whole report is attached to this report for reference.

	3 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS
	3.1 Organisational implications can be seen in the relevant sections of Report No. 164/2015.

	4 CONCLUSIONS AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION
	4.1 Scrutiny has a role to play in helping the Council to achieve its strategic objectives and to ensure that the Council’s policy and budgetary framework is followed, respected and developed to reflect the changing needs and demands faced by the Coun...

	5 BACKGROUND PAPERS
	5.1 There are no additional background papers to this report.

	6 APPENDICES
	6.1 Appendix 1: Report No. 164/2015, Strategic Aims and Objectives – Process.

	Report No. 185-2015 Appendix 1
	Report No. 185-2015 Appendix A (App A)

	10 RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN REVIEW ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION
	Report No. 182-2015 Appendix A

	11 SPORT AND RECREATION FACILITIES STRATEGY
	Report No. 183-2015 Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 8th October, 2015 at 
7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr J Lammie (Chair) Mr O Bird
Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr O Hemsley Mr A Mann
Mr M Oxley Miss G Waller (substitute 

for Mr S Asplin)

APOLOGIES: Mr S Asplin
Mr E Baines
Mr J Dale

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mr D Brown Director for Places – Environment, 
Planning and Transport

Mr R Clayton Head of Culture & Registration
Mrs M Green Accountant (Development)
Mr P Phillipson Director for Places – Development and 

Economy
Mr D Troy Planning Policy and Housing Manager
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

IN
ATTENDANCE:

Mr T King Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development and Economy) and 
Resources

Mr T Mathias Portfolio Holder for Places (Highways, 
Environment, Transport and 
Community Safety)

Ms L Davidson Northamptonshire County Council

287 RECORD OF MEETING 

The Record of the Meeting of the Places Scrutiny Panel held on 25 June 2015, copies 
of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

288 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Declarations of Interest were received in relation to Agenda Item 11, 
Report No. 183/2015, Sports and Recreation Facilities Strategy:

Mr G Conde Pecuniary Wife received an honorarium as 



secretary to one of the sports clubs 
listed.

Mr O Hemsley Pecuniary Manager at Dojo, Vale Judo Club.

Mr J Lammie Non Pecuniary Member of Uppingham Town 
Cricket Club.

289 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

One question had been received and previously circulated to Members.  The 
Chairman advised Members that the question had been dealt with by Officers prior to 
the meeting and that the response would be circulated to the Panel. 

No petitions or deputations had been received.

290 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions with notice had been received from Members.

291 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion had been received from Members.

292 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter had been referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call-in of a 
decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

293 QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16 

Report No. 153/2015 from the Director for Resources was received.

The purpose of the report was to inform Cabinet and all Members of the full year 
forecast position as at Quarter 1 for 2015/16 and to alert them to issues that may 
impact on the Medium Term Financial Plan to enable them to maintain sound financial 
management of the Council’s operations.

The Chairman invited questions and comments. The Report was taken without 
debate.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of Report No. 153/2015.

294 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER 1 2015/16 

Report No. 150/2015 from the Chief Executive was received.

The purpose of the report was to report to Cabinet on the Council’s performance for 
the first quarter of 2015/2016.



The Chairman invited questions and comments.  The Report was taken without 
debate.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report No. 150/2015.

295 STRATEGIC AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 

Report No. 185/2015 from the Chief Executive was received.

The purpose of the report was to provide the Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity to be 
consulted on the Council’s Strategic Aims and Objectives and to feed back to Cabinet 
any comments as part of the consultation process.

The following points were raised during discussion:

i. That the areas to be excluded or included would be decided at Full Council.
ii. That the report had not been considered at the Adults and Health  Scrutiny 

Panel on 1 October.   The Chairman, Mr Lammie, stated that he would take 
this to the next meeting of the Scrutiny Commission.

iii. Creating a Sustained Environment: Could this priority include a specific 
comment relating to Green Energy?  Would it be possible for the new 
Sustainable Community Strategy, which was being prepared by the 
Environmental Theme Group of the Local Strategic Partnership, to be taken at 
this Panel prior to implementation?

iv. Building our Infrastructure: Support for business growth in the county.  It was 
noted that it was difficult to encourage larger businesses to the county due to 
relatively high employment and the cost of land in the area; many small and 
medium sized businesses, existing and new, based in Oakham and the 
Oakham Enterprise Park were starting to grow.  Members were advised that 
sites allocated for business use were included in the Local Plan.

v. That there needed to be a strong focus on economic development to go 
alongside other development in the county.

vi. That consideration needed to be given to wider transport links for leisure as 
well as business, with more focus on young people.

vii. That the Strategic Aims and Objectives could be trimmer and smaller focussing 
on direction rather than encompassing everything.  That the nature of services 
and delivery over the next four years was likely to change drastically with 
central government funding cuts.

viii. That the emphasis should be on development going forward.
ix. That there was no reference to The Arts.  Mr King undertook to speak with the 

Portfolio Holder, Mr Begy.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED contents of the Report No. 162/2015 and Appendix A to 
the report.

2.   That the Chairman would take to the next meeting of the Scrutiny
   Commission that this report was not discussed at the Adults and 
           Health Scrutiny Panel on 1 October.
3.   That Mr King would speak with the Portfolio Holder, Mr Begy, with 
           reference to The Arts.



296 RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN REVIEW ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION 

Report No. 182/2015 from the Director for Places (Development and Economy) was 
received.  

The Portfolio Holder, Mr King, introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
consider the Rutland Local Plan Review Issues and Options document prior to going 
out to consultation with the local community and key stakeholders.

The Planning Policy and Housing Manager, Mr Troy, advised Members that the review 
included 20 questions on key issues and options.  Key issues to be developed were: 
overall housing numbers, setting out overall figures for Oakham, Uppingham and 
villages; relationship with neighbourhood plans; changes in settlement hierarchy and 
definition set out; direction of growth for Oakham and Uppingham; direction of growth 
regarding infrastructure and minerals and waste.  The document was due to 
considered at Cabinet in October 2015 with the consultation taking place between 
November 2015 and January 2016.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr King, encouraged Members to contact Mr Troy if they wished 
to seek clarity on specific questions, or to add to questions.

The following points were raised during discussion:

i. The possibility of producing summary documents, condensing information, to 
support the consultation.

ii. Members commented on the wording of some of the questions, particularly 
Question 12 (on the spatial strategy).  The Portfolio Holder, Mr King, requested 
Members to advise the Planning Policy and Housing Manager, Mr Troy, by 
email of the questions they wished to focus on and alternative wording to be 
considered.  Suggestions for wording, or comments, within 7 days.  Members 
were reminded that the final decision would be made by Cabinet.

iii. That neighbourhood plans were part of the Statutory Development Plan.
iv. When questioned Mr King confirmed that Oakham Town Council, together with 

other areas in the county had been given until 8 February 2016 as a deadline 
date for application to designate a neighbourhood plan area in terms of 
boundaries.

v. That the Local Plan would focus on developing main towns and local service 
centres: nine in the first option and 12 in the second option (Option A paragraph 
5.5; Option B paragraph 5.6).  Members commented on the importance of the 
public having a say on where development would take place so as not to be 
disenfranchised and the importance of the definition of technical terms used in 
the consultation document.  Mr King stated that as Portfolio Holder he was 
agreeable to the scoring system being made available as part of the 
consultation to assist those being consulted.

vi. That the Sustainability of Settlements Assessment (2015) (paragraph 5.3) could 
be given to parishes, if they wished to comment on it, to allow better 
understanding.

vii. Question 4 related to new housing to be provided over the next 21 years (2015-
2036).  An inspector would see that the assessed need met the indicated need 
for housing in that period.  There was a need to balance requirement with that 
which was acceptable to the community.



viii. That Question 10, relating to possible future growth at Uppingham was included 
as the neighbourhood plan had not been adopted and the outline in the 
question fitted in the Uppingham Neighbourhood Plan.

AGREED:

1. That any suggestions for the wording of questions, or others comments, be made 
to the Planning Policy and Housing Manager within 7 days.  

297 SPORT AND RECREATION FACILITIES STRATEGY 

Report No. 183/2015 from the Director for Places (Development and Economy) was 
received.

The Portfolio Holder, Mr King, introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
present to the Panel the Draft Sport and Recreation Facilities Strategy, which outlined 
the quantity and quality of sport and recreation facilities in the County; to seek 
feedback from Scrutiny of any aspects which had been omitted or needed updating; 
and to note the highest priority areas for future investment, using a variety of funding 
sources.

Members were reminded that this was a draft strategy from an external consultant.  
Any concerns or modifications could be made before it went forward in a final format.  
That this document would inform Council on the amount to seek in developer 
contributions and where there was a need to deliver sport or assistance.

A summary of headline findings was distributed at the meeting.

The following points were raised during discussion:

i. That this was a facility strategy, making sure that the facilities were in place to 
undertake the activities.  Tried initially to look at where activities could be 
undertaken in a generic hall; articulated where there was need for a particular 
facility.

ii. The report focused on main facilities and need through to 2036.  The report had 
tentatively picked up the growth level of the county.

iii. That the council was looking at a self-populating website, either Rutland County 
Council or Discover Rutland for the benefit of residents and tourists.  Clubs and 
organisations would have the ability to put information on to one location.  
Reference should be made to this website in the strategy document.

iv. Members commented that some of the external report was not accurate and 
that it should be corrected before going public.  It was agreed that comments 
would be sent to the Head of Culture & Registration, Mr Clayton.

v. Figure 53: Community and village halls survey 2014 key findings – it was 
agreed that this table would be sent to all Councillors for comment on accuracy.  
Members were advised that it had been sent to national governing bodies and 
would be sent to individual sports clubs for comment.

vi. That the report helped to inform where S106 funds available for sport in 
Oakham would be spent.

vii. That funding of a new swimming pool from S106/Community Infrastructure 
Levy would take several years.

viii. That the information contained within the report did not justify the 
recommendation for a second high quality pitch for Oakham Cricket Club to 



enable the club to progress up a league, at the cost of £1.3m.  The Panel was 
advised that officers were unable to find anything defined in the English and 
Wales Cricket Board (ECB) standards therefore would be contacting the ECB 
to see if it was necessary at this time.

ix. That it would be useful to include skateboard parks in the county to help 
younger members of the community.

x. That S106 funds could be apportioned by the Council but would need to identify 
where the pressures were and to plan to go out with a second round of bidding.

xi. Officers would welcome more information on facilities for sports such as fishing 
and equestrianism.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the Draft Sport and Recreation Facilities Strategy 
(Appendix A to Report No. 183/2015).

2. That Members would send any comments on the Strategy to the Head of Culture & 
Registration, Mr Clayton.

3. That Figure 53: Community and village hall survey 2014 key finds to be sent to all 
Councillors for comment on accuracy.

298 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2015/16 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

The following topics were due to be considered at the next Panel:

 Draft Planning Obligations
 Housing Allocation Policy Review
 Street Lighting Policy
 Fire Service – Consultation Proposals Briefing (Deputy Chief Officer Steve 

Lunn) 

For February Panel:

 Highways Capital Programme
 Local Transport Plan
 Parking Review

299 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

300 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.30 pm.

---oOo---


